## SOJTHWESTERN NEWS

Contact:

Morgan Lyons 214/648-3404

## DALLAS' ROSEWOOD CORPORATION, SANDS FOUNDATION MAKE JOINT GIFT TO UT SOUTHWESTERN

DALLAS -- June 10, 1994 -- The Rosewood Corp. and the Sands Foundation have pledged \$250,000 to establish the Rosewood Corporation Chair in Biomedical Science at The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center. As part of the Fund for Molecular Research, the gift will be matched to create an endowment of \$500,000.

In 1986 Rosewood and the Sands Foundation established the Loyd B. Sands Distinguished Chair in Neuroscience. The chair is held by Dr. A. James Hudspeth, professor of cell biology and neuroscience and an investigator in the Howard Hughes Medical Institute.

In the past 10 years, Rosewood has contributed to dozens of worthy community service, health, conservation, arts, civic and cultural affairs organizations. In addition to UT Southwestern, major gifts have been made to the Texas Nature Conservancy, the Dallas Museum of Art, the Dallas Museum of Natural History, the Dallas Symphony, the Visiting Nurse Association, the YMCA of Metropolitan Dallas, the Dallas Children's Theater, Dallas Challenge, the Center for Holistic Resource Management and the Dallas Arboretum & Botanical Garden.

"We are very grateful to Rosewood and the Sands Foundation for their generous gifts," said Dr. Kern Wildenthal, president of UT Southwestern.

"Substantial support from organizations like these will help us reach our goal of being a world leader in clinical services, medical education and research."

(MORE)

## ROSEWOOD - 2

The Rosewood Corp. is a wholly owned company of the Caroline Hunt Trust Estate, a trust set up by her father, H.L. Hunt. The trust is involved in the exploration and production of domestic and international oil and gas, refining, hotel ownership and management, real estate operations, farming and ranching, and investing in venture capital and leveraged buyouts. The Sands Foundation was established in 1973 by Caroline Rose Hunt and the late Loyd B. Sands to make gifts to various organizations and charities of interest to Mrs. Hunt and the Sands family.